Total Capital  33,709.76

Capital and Net Debt  81,543.98

Gearing Ratio 58.66%

53. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 Credit Risk

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

 5,779.76

 4,026.65

 511.82

154

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Liquidity Risk

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)
 39,576.20  8,810.34  -   48,386.54

 14,038.22  -   -   14,038.22

 110.06  264.58  22.01  396.65

 1,322.15  1,322.15

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023

0-1 year 1-5 year Beyond
5 year

Total

borrowing)

 -   -

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Particulars As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

 48,386.54

94.56%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

 457.57

 457.57

155

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Foreign Currency Risk Management

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024 As at 31st March, 2023

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

 Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

 114.71  499.76

 5.20  25.27

 30.45  2.03

 0.15  0.20

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024 As at 31st March, 2023
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

 478.20  (478.20)
 23.41  (23.41)

 160.11  (160.11)
 0.08  (0.08)

 (2,083.00)  2,083.00
 (113.73)  113.73

 (10.67)  10.67
 (0.11)  0.11

reporting year
 (1,545.71)  1,545.71

Disclosure Regarding Derivative Instruments.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2024 As at 31st March, 2023
Currency Foreign

Currency Lacs
Currency Foreign

Currency Lacs
Forwards Contracts USD  73.29
 EURO  64.59
 GBP  -

156

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Rs. in Lakhs
54. RATIOS

Ratio Numerator Denominator 2023-24 2022-23 Variance Resaon

term borrowing

year

(e) Inventory turnover
ratio, Sold

turnover ratio,

turnover ratio, to vendor

credit period
to company

ratio,
(Current assets-
current liabilities)

employed,

157